

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13237

---

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL AND SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,  
Defendants/Appellees

and

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBERT, ET AL.,  
Intervenors

---

On Reservation and Report from the  
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR  
AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS (AFL-CIO), THE  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND MASSACHUSETTS  
WORKER CENTERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*For The National Employment Law Project:*

Sally Dworak-Fisher  
National Employment Law Project  
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste 1050  
Washington DC 20036  
(202) 869-3287  
sdworak-fisher@nelp.org

*For Massachusetts Worker Centers:*

Audrey Richardson, BBO #630782  
Jason Salgado, on the brief  
Greater Boston Legal Services  
197 Friend Street  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 603-1644  
arichardson@gbls.org

*For The AFL-CIO:*

Matthew Ginsburg  
AFL-CIO  
815 Black Lives Matter  
Plaza, N.W.  
Washington DC 20006  
(202) 637-5397  
mginsburg@aflcio.org

Dated: April 13, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	12
MASS. R. APP. P. 17(C)(5) DECLARATION .....	13
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The petitions violate Art. 48 because they contain subjects which are not related or mutually dependent.....	18
A. The petitions create exemptions to several distinct statutes, which are not mutually dependent. ....	19
B. Other states’ differing policy choices concerning the treatment of app-based drivers demonstrate the petitions’ subjects are not related or mutually dependent.....	26
II. Petitioners’ misclassification model degrades working conditions, exacerbates race inequity, and erodes the social compact. ....	30
A. App-based companies pay low wages and shifting expenses to workers.....	30
B. These corporations perpetuate and exacerbate race inequity through independent contractor misclassification. ....	32
C. These schemes undermine honest businesses, starve social programs, and compromise public safety .....	35
III. California’s Proposition 22 should set off alarm bells for Massachusetts .....	36
A. Prop 22, the blueprint for these Petitions and others, was a bait and switch fueled by a massive disinformation campaign. ....	37
B. Given this context, the ballot summaries are not “fair.”.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....47  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdow v. Attorney General</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014) .....	18
<i>Albano v. Attorney General</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018).....	18, 20, 27
<i>Arias-Villano v. Chang &amp; Sons Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 481 Mass. 625, 627 (2019) .....	22
<i>Athol Daily News v. Board of Review of Div. of Employment and Training</i> , 439 Mass. 171 (2003).....	20
<i>Camargo’s Case</i> , 479 Mass. 492 (2018).....	16, 20, 21, 24
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Delivery Express, Inc. v. Wash. State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 9 Wash.App.2d 131, 134-35 (Ct. of Appeals, Div. 1 2019).....	27
<i>Garfield v. Director of Division of Employment Sec.</i> , 377 Mass. 94, 95 (1979) .....	23
<i>Lipsitt v. Plaud</i> , 466 Mass. 240 (2013) .....	22
<i>Mendes’s Case</i> , 486 Mass. 139 (2020).....	24
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018) .....	18, 21, 25
<i>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 582 (2009).....	21
<i>Wright’s Case</i> , 486 Mass. 98 (2020).....	24

### Constitutional Provisions

Article 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, as amended by art. 74.....	18, 26, 29
---	------------

**Other Authorities**

Aarian Marshall, *With \$200 Million, Uber and Lyft write their own labor law*, Wired (Nov. 4, 2020), <https://www.wired.com/story/200-million-uber-lyft-write-own-labor-law/>.....40

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Electronically Mediated Work: New Questions in the Contingent Worker Supplement*, Monthly Labor Rev. (Sept. 2018), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2018/article/electronically-mediated-work-new-questions-in-the-contingent-worker-supplement.htm>.....33

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Labor force characteristics by race and ethnicity, 2018*, <https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/race-and-ethnicity/2018/pdf/home.pdf> .....33

Carolyn Said, *He drives 60 hours a week for Uber. He’s still homeless*, San Francisco Chronicle (Sept. 22, 2019), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/He-drives-60-hours-a-week-for-Uber-He-s-still-14457115.php> .....34

Catherine Albiston and Catherine Fisk, *Precarious Work and Precarious Welfare: How the Pandemic Reveals Fundamental Flaws of the U.S. Social Safety Net*, 42 Berkeley J. Emp. L. 257 (2021) .....22, 23

Charlotte S. Alexander, *Misclassification and Antidiscrimination: An Empirical Analysis*, 101 Minn. L. Rev. 907, 924 (2017) .....32

Chris Benner et al., *On-demand and on-the-edge: Ride hailing and Delivery workers in San Francisco*, UC Santa Cruz Institute for Social Transformation, 58, 61-63 (May 5, 2020), [https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemand-n-OntheEdge\\_MAY2020.pd](https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemand-n-OntheEdge_MAY2020.pd).....32

Corey Husak, *How U.S. companies harm workers by making them independent contractors*, Center for Equitable Growth (July 31, 2019), <https://equitablegrowth.org/how-u-s-companies-harm-workers-by-making-them-independent-contractors/> .....31

Dara Kerr, *Can Uber and Lyft’s Copycat Ballot Measure Win in Massachusetts?*, The Markup (Aug. 19, 2021), <https://themarkup.org/ask-the-markup/2021/08/19/can-uber-and-lyfts-copycat-ballot-measure-win-in-massachusetts>. .....44

Davey Alba, *Instacart Shoppers Can Now Choose to Be Real Employees*, Wired (June 22, 2015), <https://www.wired.com/2015/06/instacart-shoppers-can-now-choose-real-employees/> .....41

David Weil, *The Fissured Workplace* (2017) .....35

Edward Ongweso, *Lyft is getting a slap on the wrist for misleading Prop 22 ads*, Vice (Feb. 10, 2021), <https://www.vice.com/en/article/v7mj5a/lyft-is-getting-a-slap-on-the-wrist-for-misleading-prop-22-ads>.....41

Eliza McCullough and Brian Dolber, *Most California Rideshare Drivers Are Not Receiving Health-Care Benefits under Proposition 22*, Rideshare Drivers United, (August 19, 2021), <https://www.policylink.org/prop22>. .....39, 40

Eric Newcomer and Olivia Zaleski, *When Their Shifts End, Uber Drivers Set Up Camp in Parking Lots Across the U.S.*, Bloomberg (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-23/when-their-shifts-end-uber-drivers-set-up-camp-in-parking-lots-across-the-u-s> .....34

*Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries*, National Employment Law Project 2 (Oct. 2020), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Independent-Contractor-Misclassification-Imposes-Huge-Costs-Workers-Federal-State-Treasuries-Update-October-2020.pdf>.....32, 35

Janet Burns, *“He Was Coughing up Blood:” Uber And Lyft Drivers Face Illness And Confusion Amid COVID-19 Outbreak*, Forbes (Mar. 17, 2020), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/janetwburns/2020/03/17/he-was-coughing-up-blood-uber-and-lyft-drivers-face-illness-and-confusion-amid-covid-19-outbreak/#ebc7d4f7b31c> .....31

Jelisa Castrodale, *California supermarkets fire union delivery drivers, replace them with gig workers as Prop 22 takes effect*, Food & Wine (Jan. 5, 2021), <https://www.foodandwine.com/news/california-supermarkets-fire-union-drivers-prop-22>. .....37

Jeremy Pilaar, *Reforming Unemployment Insurance in the Age of Non-Standard Work*, 13 Harvard Law & Policy Review 327 (2018) .....23

John Howard, *An early voting survey of the ballot propositions*, Capitol Weekly (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://capitolweekly.net/an-early-voting-survey-of-the-ballot-propositions/>. .....43

Kate Davidson, *Many Oregon gig workers got regular unemployment benefits. Here’s why it matters.*, Oregon Public Broadcasting (Jan. 14, 2021).....28

Kathleen Griesbach, Adam Reich, Luke Elliott-Negri & Ruth Milkman, *Algorithmic Control in Platform Food Delivery Work*, 5 Socius: Sociological Research for a Dynamic World 1, 9-11 (2019), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2378023119870041>. .....42

Ken Jacobs and Michael Reich, *Massachusetts Uber/Lyft Ballot Proposition Would Create Subminimum Wage*, U.C. Berkeley Labor Center (Sept. 2021), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/Massachusetts-Uber-Lyft-Ballot-Proposition-Would-Create-Subminimum-Wage-1.pdf>. .....44

Ken Jacobs and Michael Reich, *The Uber/Lyft ballot initiative guarantees only \$5.64 an hour*, U.C. Berkeley Labor Center (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-uber-lyft-ballot-initiative-guarantees-only-5-64-an-hour-2/>. .....39

Kevin Smith, *Uber, Lyft Drivers Allege Lack of Protections Amid Coronavirus Outbreak*, Los Angeles Daily News (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://www.dailynews.com/2020/04/15/uber-lyft-drivers-allege-lack-of-protections-amid-covid-19-outbreak/> .....31

Kim Lyons, *Uber accused in lawsuit of bullying drivers in its app to support Prop 22*, The Verge (Oct. 4, 2020),

<a href="https://www.theverge.com/2020/10/22/21529082/uber-drivers-lawsuit-prop-22-alerts-california-gig-workers">https://www.theverge.com/2020/10/22/21529082/uber-drivers-lawsuit-prop-22-alerts-california-gig-workers</a> .....	41
Kimberlé Crenshaw, <i>Race, Reform, and Retrenchment: Transformation and Legitimation in Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1331, 1380 (1988) .....	34
Lawrence Mishel, <i>Uber and the Labor Market</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 15, 2018), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-and-the-labor-market-uber-drivers-compensation-wages-and-the-scale-of-uber-and-the-gig-economy/">https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-and-the-labor-market-uber-drivers-compensation-wages-and-the-scale-of-uber-and-the-gig-economy/</a> .....	30
LeaAnne DeRigne et al., <i>Workers Without Paid Sick Leave Less Likely to Take Time Off For Illness or Injury Compared to Those with Paid Sick LEave</i> , 35:3 HEALTH AFFAIRS 520-25 (Mar. 2016).....	36
Levi Sagaysay, ‘Uber for nurses?’: Initiative targets healthcare for a ‘gig work’ law, MarketWatch (Jan. 31, 2022), <a href="https://www.marketwatch.com/story/uber-for-nurses-initiative-targets-healthcare-for-a-gig-work-law-11643404860">https://www.marketwatch.com/story/uber-for-nurses-initiative-targets-healthcare-for-a-gig-work-law-11643404860</a> .....	38
Los Deliveristas Unidos, et al., <i>Essential but Unprotected</i> 27 (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/6c0bc951-f473-4720-be3e-797bd8c26b8e/09142021CHARTSLos%20Deliveristas%20Unidos-v02.pdf">https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/6c0bc951-f473-4720-be3e-797bd8c26b8e/09142021CHARTSLos%20Deliveristas%20Unidos-v02.pdf</a> ..	31, 35
Matthew Haag & Patrick McGeehan, <i>New Jersey is Demanding \$649 Million From Uber</i> , N.Y. Times A21 (Nov. 15, 2019).....	28
Michael Hiltzek, <i>Commentary: Uber reneges on the ‘flexibility’ it gave drivers to win their support for Prop 22</i> , The Los Angeles Times (May 28, 2021).....	38
Michael P. Kelsay, <i>Cost Shifting of Unemployment Insurance Premiums and Workers’ Compensation Premiums</i> , Dep’t of Econ., Univ. of Mo., Kan. City 5-6 (Sept.12, 2010).....	36
Michael Sainato, “I can’t keep doing this. Gig workers say pay has fallen after California’s Prop 22”, The Guardian (Feb. 18, 2021),	



<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/feb/18/uber-lyft-doordash-prop-22-drivers-california>.....39

*More than a Gig: A Survey of Ride-Hailing Drivers in Los Angeles*, UCLA Institute for Research on Labor and Employment 3 (May 2018), <https://irle.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Final-Report.-UCLA-More-than-a-Gig.pdf> .....30

*Nail Files: A Study of Nail Salon Workers and Industry in the United States*, UCLA Labor Center (Nov. 2018), [https://www.labor.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/NAILFILES\\_FINAL.pdf](https://www.labor.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/NAILFILES_FINAL.pdf) .....33

National Employment Law Project, *App-Based Workers Speak: Studies Reveal Anxiety, Frustration, and a Desire for Good Jobs* (Oct. 2021), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/App-Based-Workers-Speak-Oct-2021-1.pdf>. .....30, 31, 33

Noam Scheiber, *How Uber Uses Psychological Tricks to Push Its Drivers’ Buttons*, New York Times (Apr. 2, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/04/02/technology/uber-drivers-psychological-tricks.html> .....42

Readable io, <https://app.readable.com/text/> .....45

Rebecca Smith, *Flexibility in the On-Demand Economy*, National Employment Law Project (June 2016), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Policy-Brief-Flexibility-On-Demand-Economy.pdf>.....42

Ross Eisenbrey and Larry Mishel, *Uber business model does not justify a new ‘independent worker’ category*, Economic Policy Institute (Mar. 2016) (discussing control over drivers) <https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-business-model-does-not-justify-a-new-independent-worker-category/>.....42

Shirin Ghaffary, *Some Uber and Lyft drivers Say They Were Misled Into Petitioning Against Their Own Worker Rights*, Recode (June 27, 2019), <https://www.vox.com/recode/2019/6/27/18759387/uber-lyft-drivers-misled-companies-political-campaign>.....41

<i>The Driver’s Guide to Pay – FAQ What’s The Best Strategy to Earn More,</i> Lyft, <a href="https://www.lyft.com/driver/pay#driving-smarter">https://www.lyft.com/driver/pay#driving-smarter</a> .....	33
Theron Mohamed, <i>Uber and Lyft gain \$13 billion in combined market value after Californians approve Prop 22</i> , Markets Insider (Nov. 4, 2020), <a href="https://markets.businessinsider.com/news/stocks/uber-lyft-stock-prices-california-votes-for-prop-22-2020-11-1029764137">https://markets.businessinsider.com/news/stocks/uber-lyft-stock-prices-california-votes-for-prop-22-2020-11-1029764137</a> .....	36
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>Additional Actions Are Needed to Make the Worker Misclassification Initiative with the Department of Labor a Success</i> 1 (Feb. 20, 2018), <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/iereports/2018reports/2018IER002fr.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/iereports/2018reports/2018IER002fr.pdf</a> . .....	35
Tyler Sommermaker, <i>Uber and Lyft have long said they pay drivers fairly, but they haven’t shared all the data that could prove it</i> , BusinessInsider.com (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/how-much-uber-lyft-drivers-earn-mystery-company-pay-data-2021-6">https://www.businessinsider.com/how-much-uber-lyft-drivers-earn-mystery-company-pay-data-2021-6</a> .....	41
<i>U.S. Home Care Workers: Key Facts</i> , PHI (Sept. 3, 2019), <a href="https://phinational.org/resource/u-s-home-care-workers-key-facts-2019/">https://phinational.org/resource/u-s-home-care-workers-key-facts-2019/</a> .....	32
<i>Uber Driving Opportunities</i> , Uber, <a href="https://www.uber.com/us/en/drive/driving-opportunities/">https://www.uber.com/us/en/drive/driving-opportunities/</a> .....	33
Veena Dubal, <i>The New Racial Wage Code</i> , 16 Harvard L. and Pol’y Rev. (forthcoming spring 2022), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3855094">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3855094</a> .....	35, 40, 42, 43
Wilfred Chan, <i>Can American Labor Survive Prop 22?</i> , The Nation (Nov. 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.thenation.com/article/politics/prop-22-labor/">https://www.thenation.com/article/politics/prop-22-labor/</a> .....	37
<b>Regulations</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 625.6(a)(2) .....	30
454 CMR 27.02 .....	21

**Statutes**

CARES Act § 2102(d)(1).....32

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B.....21, 23, 41

M.G.L. c. 151, § 1 .....22

M.G.L. c. 151, § 1A .....22

M.G.L. c. 151A, § 14 .....23

M.G.L. c. 151A, § 2 .....23

M.G.L. c. 152, § 11A .....25

M.G.L. c. 152, § 37 .....24

M.G.L. c. 152, § 65(2).....24

N.Y. Executive Law §§ 160-cc – 160-oo.....28

RCW 49.46.010(3) .....28

RCW 50.04.100.....27

RCW 51.08.180.....27

Wash. H.B. 2076 (2021-22) .....28
